

FILED

JAN 24 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 31833-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PAMELA CLONINGER, individually, and as Personal Representative of  
the ESTATE OF GLEN CLONINGER; BROOKE CLONINGER,  
individually; BLAKE CLONINGER, individually; BRITTNEY  
CLONINGER, individually,

Appellants,

vs.

KIM CHEN, D.O., and JANE DOE CHEN, husband and wife;  
ANESTHESIA ASSOCIATES OF SPOKANE, P.S.; and DEACONESS  
MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
KIM CHEN, D.O.,  
AND ANESTHESIA ASSOCIATES OF SPOKANE, PS.

---

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981  
Daniel W. Ferm, WSBA #11466  
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC  
Attorney for Respondents Dr. Chen and  
Anesthesia Associates of Spokane, PS

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 4100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 628-6600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Glen Cloninger Had a Cardiovascular Arrest During Emergence from General Anesthesia. ....	4
B. Malpractice Allegation Against Dr. Chen. ....	5
C. “Spoliation” Allegation.....	6
D. Trial; Defense Verdict; Appeal.....	7
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
V. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Mrs. Cloninger’s Proposed Spoliation Instruction Was Not an Accurate Statement of the Law and Was Not Supported by Substantial Evidence. ....	10
B. There Was No Basis for Giving Any “Unfavorable Inference” Instruction Because There Was No Evidence that the Anesthesia Monitor Had Been Programmed to Store Data on Its Hard Drive. ....	11
C. Mrs. Cloninger Fails to Show or Explain How Deaconess’ Internal “Sentinel Events” Policy Would Have Imposed <i>on Dr. Chen</i> Any Legal Duty, to Mr. Cloninger, to Preserve Any Data Stored on the Anesthesia Monitor Hard Drive, Even if the Monitor Had Been Programmed to Store Such Data.....	12
D. The Record Provides No Support for a Conclusion that <i>Dr. Chen</i> Owed a Data-Preservation Duty to Mr. Cloninger on December 1, 2010.....	16

E.	Any Error in Declining to Give the Proposed Deaconess-Specific Spoliation Instruction Was Harmless for Purposes of Plaintiff’s Claims Against Dr. Chen and Anesthesia Associates of Spokane. ....	21
1.	Mrs. Cloninger does not show that it can be error as a matter of law to refuse to give a <i>permissible</i> unfavorable inference instruction, and offers no argument that the trial court abused its discretion, with resulting prejudice to her, in refusing to give the instruction she proposed. ....	21
2.	Plaintiff’s proposed instruction applied, as worded, to Deaconess but not to Dr. Chen. ....	23
F.	The Spoliation Decisions Mrs. Cloninger Relies Upon Are Beside the Point As Well as Not on Point. ....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Adamski v. Tacoma General Hosp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978).....	14
<i>Alhadeff v. Meridian on Bainbridge Island, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 601, 220 P.3d 1214 (2009).....	20
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	6
<i>Caughell v. Group Health Coop.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 217, 876 P.2d 898 (1994).....	17
<i>Christensen v. Munsen</i> , 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994).....	16
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	13
<i>Delaughter v. Lawrence County Hosp.</i> , 601 So. 2d 818 (Miss. 1992).....	27
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	17
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Hogan v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 533, 94 P.3d 390 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1026 (2005), CP 112-15.....	14
<i>Homeworks Constr., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 133 Wn. App. 892, 138 P.2d 654 (2006).....	25
<i>Joyce v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	20

<i>Marshall v. Bally's PacWest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....	25, 26
<i>Pier 67, Inc. v. King County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 379, 573 P.2d 2 (1977).....	26
<i>Public Health Trust v. Valcin</i> , 507 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1987) .....	27
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	21
<i>Sweet v. Sisters of Providence</i> , 895 P.2d 484 (Alaska 1995) .....	28
<i>Tavai v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 122, 307 P.3d 811 (2013).....	25-26
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	23
<i>Valcin v. Public Health Trust</i> , 473 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. Ct. App. 1984).....	27
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	18-19
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Browning v. United States</i> , 567 F.3d 1038 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1067 (2010).....	22
<i>Carr v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 821 (W.D. Ark. 1974) .....	28
<i>Gehring v. Case Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1159 (1995) .....	22
<i>Tri-County Motors, Inc. v. American Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12

**STATE STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 395.001 .....27

Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-6-69 (Supp. 1990).....27

RCW 4.20.010 .....6

RCW 4.20.020 .....6

RCW 70.41.020(1) .....28

RCW 70.41.190 .....28

**RULES**

RAP 10.3(c) .....13
